507963716 06/16/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8010853

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CENTERCROSS ARCHERY LLC	06/12/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEN VENTURES INC.
Street Address:	124 S FLORIDA, 4TH FLOOR
City:	TAMPA
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33629

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9683819
Patent Number:	10458767
Patent Number:	11085743
Application Number:	63403537
Application Number:	18071744
Application Number:	17113629
Application Number:	63469538

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: ipdocketing@foley.com, esalimova@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Address Line 1:3000 K STREET, N.W. SUITE 600Address Line 4:WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047735-0101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELINA SALIMOVA
SIGNATURE:	/Elina Salimova/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2023

PATENT REEL: 063969 FRAME: 0884

507963716

Total Attachments: 4

source=CENTERCROSS ARCHERY LLC - Patent Security Agreement EXECUTED#page1.tif source=CENTERCROSS ARCHERY LLC - Patent Security Agreement EXECUTED#page2.tif source=CENTERCROSS ARCHERY LLC - Patent Security Agreement EXECUTED#page3.tif

source=CENTERCROSS ARCHERY LLC - Patent Security Agreement EXECUTED#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 063969 FRAME: 0885

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of June 12, 2023, by CENTERCROSS ARCHERY LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Grantor") in favor of TEN VENTURES CAPITAL, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, and its successors and assigns (in such capacity, the "Lender").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Lender have entered into a loan facility evidenced by that certain Secured Line of Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), executed by the Grantor and the Lender and that certain Secured Revolving Line of Credit Note, dated as of the date hereof, executed by the Grantor in favor of the Lender (the "<u>Note</u>"). The Note, Credit Agreement, and all other agreements, instruments and documents executed or delivered in connection with the Note and the Credit Agreement, together with any amendments, modifications, or restatements thereof, are collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Loan Documents</u>."

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between Grantor and the Lender (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor has granted to the Lender, for the benefit of the Lender, a first priority security interest in all of its assets, including all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications and patent licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Grantor under the Loan Documents.

In consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein and in the Loan Documents, Grantor does hereby grant to the Lender, for the benefit of the Lender, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- 1. each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof:
- 2. each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement and subject to limitations set forth therein. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Documents, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth berein.

[signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 063969 FRAME: 0886 Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

CENTERCROSS ARCHERY LLC

By: Howal Arden Suchan
Name: Howal Andrew Buchan
Title: CEO

My Commission Expires: 8/29/2023

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF YANCEY

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means ofphysical presence oonline notarization, this?** day ofAY, 2023, byHOWARO_ANOREW_BULLARIAN asPRESIDENT_CEOof CENTERCROSS	r
ARCHERY LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, on behalf of the limited liability	and
company. They are personally known to me or have produced	anu
Zucan E. C/ole	
Notary Public Print Name: <u>SVSAN E. JDBE</u>	
Scrial #: on File	

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

Acknowledged:
TEN VENTURES CAPITAL, LLC, as Lender
By: Aug CO. State The Name Title Aug Co. Stat
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LITELS OF FLORIDA
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means ofphysical presence or
online notarization, this Zhot day of Ala (, 2023, by Continuous of TEN VENTURES
CAPITAL, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the limited liability company.
They are personally known to me or have produced and
respectively, as identification.
Nothing Public Print Name: 1 Ser-185 To 1460 tt
Serial #
My Commission Expires

(Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement)

SCHEDULE 1 TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

UNITED STATES GRANTED PATENTS:

<u>Title</u>	U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	<u>Status</u>
ARROWHEAD	9,683,819	06/20/2017	Maintenance Fee by 12/21/2024
ARROWHEAD	10.458.767	10/29/2019	Maintenance <u>Fee</u> by 04/30/2027
ARROEHEAD	11,085,743	08/10/2021	Maintenance Fee by 02/10/2025

UNITED STATES PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS:

<u>Title</u>	Application or Pub Number	Application or Pub Date (mm/dd/yyvy)
ILLUMINATED DEVICE FOR PRE-CHARGED PNEUMATIC GUN PROJECTILES	63/403,537	09/02/2022
ILLUMINATED NOCK	18/071,744	11/30/2022
BOLTLOADER PLIERS	2021/0172698	06/10/2021
ILLUMINATED DEVICE FOR PRE-CHARGED PNEUMATIC GUN PROJECTILES	63/469,538	05/29/2023

PATENT REEL: 063969 FRAME: 0889

RECORDED: 06/16/2023